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7 Introduction

= Southampton City Council undertook public consultation on draft proposals aimed at reducing damage to graves and memorials along the side paths at St
Mary’s Extra Cemetery

= This consultation took place between Thursday 08 June and Wednesday 05 July 2023
=  The aim of this consultation was to
— Communicate clearly to residents and stakeholders the draft proposals with regards to St Mary’s Extra Cemetery

— Ensure any resident, business or stakeholder who wish to comment on the proposals had the opportunity to do so, enabling them to raise any
impacts the proposals may have, and

— Allow participants to propose alternative suggestions for consideration which they feel could achieve the objectives in a different way

= This report summarises the aims, principles, methodology and results of the public consultation; it provides a summary of the consultation responses both
for the consideration of decision makers and any interested individuals and stakeholders

= |tisimportant to be mindful that a consultation is not a vote — it is an opportunity for stakeholders to express their views, concerns and alternatives to a
proposal; equally, responses from the consultation should be considered in full before any final decisions are made

= This report outlines in detail the representations made during the consultation period so that decision makers can consider what has been said alongside
other information
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7)) The proposals

=  Southampton City Council is responsible for St Mary’s Extra Cemetery under the Local Authorities’ Cemeteries Order 1977. It is currently open from 8am to
8pm daily with no restrictions on vehicular access.

= There have been an increasing number of issues raised regarding damage to the cemetery caused by the driving of personal vehicles on cemetery footpaths.

Reports have been received of graves and memorials being damaged by vehicles and potholes appearing on the footpaths, creating a potential health and
safety risk to visitors.

= Under the Local Authorities’ Cemeteries Order 1977, Southampton City Council has a responsibility and duty of care to both site visitors and the cemetery
and those laid to rest there. Southampton City Council is therefore required to implement a policy solution that addresses the issues described while
maintaining the cemetery and access to it.

= As aresult of the issues raised, we proposed the following:
- Installing lockable, drop-down bollards at the entrances to the footpaths;
- Continuing to allow all vehicles to use the main road through the cemetery, including for parking;
- Allowing cemetery operative vehicles, funeral corteges and memorial masons to use cemetery footpaths where necessary;
- Allowing disabled visitors vehicle access to footpaths by appointment, and;

- Continuing to allow access to all areas of the cemetery, including footpaths, from 8am to 8pm, for those accessing the site by foot, wheelchair,
pushchair, disabled mobility scooter, and other similar forms of personal disabled transport
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Consultation principles

Southampton City Council is committed to
consultations of the highest standard, which are
meaningful and comply with the Gunning Principles -
considered to be the legal standard for consultations:

1. Proposals are still at a formative stage (a
final decision has not yet been made)

2. There is sufficient information put forward
in the proposals to allow ‘intelligent
consideration’

3. There is adequate time for consideration
and response

4. Conscientious consideration must be
given to the consultation responses
before a decision is made

L New Conversations 2.0

Government LGA guide to engagement

Association

3
&\ Rules: The Gunning Principles

They were coined by Stephen Sedley QC in a court case in 1985 relating to a school closure consultation (R v London
Borough of Brent ex parte Gunning). Prior to this, very little consideration had been given to the laws of consultation.
Sedley defined that a consultation is only legitimate when these four principles are met:

1. proposals are still at a formative stage
A final decision has not yet been made, or predetermined, by the decision makers

2. there is sufficient information to give ‘intelligent consideration’
The information provided must relate to the consultation and must be available, accessible, and easily
interpretable for consultees to provide an informed response

3. there is adequate time for consideration and response
There must be sufficient opportunity for consultees to participate in the consultation. There is no set timeframe
for consultation,’ despite the widely accepted twelve-week consultation period, as the length of time given for
consultee to respond can vary depending on the subject and extent of impact of the consultation

4. ‘conscientious consideration’ must be given to the consultation responses before a decision is made
Decision-makers should be able to provide evidence that they took consultation responses into account

These principles were reinforced in 2001 in the ‘Coughlan Case (R v North and East Devon Health Authority ex parte
Coughlan?), which involved a health authority closure and confirmed that they applied to all consultations, and then

in a Supreme Court case in 2014 (R ex parte Moseley v LB Haringey®), which endorsed the legal standing of the four
principles. Since then, the Gunning Principles have formed a strong legal foundation from which the legitimacy of
public consultations is assessed, and are frequently referred to as a legal basis for judicial review decisions.*

1 In some local authorities, their local voluntary Compact agreement with the third sector may specify the length of time they are required to consult for. However,
in many cases, the Compact is either inactive or has been cancelled so the consultation timeframe is open io debate

2 BAILIl, England and Wales Court of Appeal (Civil Decision) Decisions, Accessed: 13 December 2016

3 BAILI, United Kingdom Supreme Court, Accessed: 13 December 2016

4 The information used to produce this document has been taken from the Law of Consultation training course provided by The Consultation Institute

cC L .

Caompiled by the Lecal Government Associalion and The Campaign Company, with help from The Consultalion Instiute  February 2018
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7)) Methodology & promotion

= The agreed approach for this consultation was to use an online questionnaire as the main route for feedback; questionnaires enable an appropriate amount

of explanatory and supporting information to be included in a structured questionnaire, helping to ensure respondents are aware of the background and
detail of the proposals

= Respondents could also write letters or emails to provide feedback on the proposals - emails or letters from stakeholders that contained consultation
feedback were collated and analysed as a part of the overall consultation

= The consultation was promoted in the following ways:
— At a public in-person meeting on Thursday, 08 June, where paper copies were also available
— Social media posts were published on Facebook, Twitter, and Instagram, throughout the consultation
— The consultation was also featured in various e-alerts including City News and Your City Your Say
= All questionnaire results have been analysed and presented in graphs within this report. Respondents were given opportunities throughout the

questionnaire to provide written feedback on the proposals. In addition, anyone could provide feedback via letters and emails. All written responses and
guestionnaire comments have been read and then assigned to categories based upon sentiment or theme.
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Questionnaire responses 343
Email/letter responses 3
Total responses 346
Sex

Male 83 (27%)

Disability

Not disabled - 197 (68%)
Disabled . 92 (32%)

Who were the respondents?

Graphs on this page
are labelled as
count; %.

Age

18-24
25-34
35-44
45-54
55-64
65 -74

75+

N 8(3%)

N 24 (3%)
PN 57 (18%)
PN 45 (14%)
P 78 (25%)
P 74 (24%)
PN 25 (8%)

Postcode

S019
S018
SO016
SO14
S017
S015

PN 166 (64%)
P 36 (14%)

B 17 (7%)

B 11(a%)

B 12(5%)

B 18(7%)

Interest in consultation

Has loved one(s) laid to rest at St Mary's Extra Cemetery
Resident of Southampton

Visitor to St Mary's Extra Cemetery

Works, visits or studies in Southampton

Employee of Southampton City Council

Third sector organisation

Resident of elsewhere

Public sector organisation

Private business

Political member

Ethnicity

I 255 5%
D 2 ¢5%)
_

P 50 (15%)

white British - [ 201 (95%)

Mixed or multiple ethnic groups I 4 (1%)

Asian or Asian British I 4 (1%)

White Other | 4 (1%)

Other ethnic group | 1(0%)

Black, African, Caribbean, or Black British | 1(0%)
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Responses & analysis
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7Y Overall summary |

Overall levels of agreement with the proposals

Extent agree/disagree

Potential impacts of the proposals

Reducing damage to graves and memorials

Reducing damage to the footpaths

The safety of yourself and others visiting the cemetery

Being able to visit graves and memorials

views on potential impacts

s 9

)

+ 3

- = - -

B Strongly agree Agree Neither Disagree B Strongly disagree
7]

2

T 8

5 3

- Q

40% 15% 26% 55%

. %ﬂ »jﬁ

=
(2]
X

40% 14% 28% 8% 54%

35% 12% 32% 16% 46%

i

22% 12% 16% 37% 34%

m Very positive Fairly positive Neither Fairly negative m Very negative = Don’t know

Levels of agreement with the proposals and

Total
disagree

1y
Q
X

Total
negative

16%

20%

48%

Total

342

Total

324

324

324

334

Key findings

Overall agreement with the
proposals was broadly the same —
49% agree and 46% disagree.

The most popular response
regarding overall agreement with
the proposals was strongly
disagree at 38%, 8% points more
than said strongly agree at 30% —
this indicates that while overall
sentiment totals are similar,
those that said they disagree felt
more strongly about their
response to a greater extent than
those that said they agree with
the proposals.

Additionally, while overall
agreement sentiment levels are
broadly even, more than half of
respondents said that some
specific aspects of the proposals
would have a positive impact —
reducing damage to graves (55%
positive) and reducing damage to
footpaths (54% positive).
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A\ o To what extent do you agree or disagree with the proposed measures
ﬂ QueSthn 1 I regarding vehicle use on the footpaths at St Mary's Extra Cemetery?

Total Breakdowns .
2 2L B3 2
responses es #s 2
Overall
Strongly e _ 30%
49% (165)
Agree 19%
. Disabled* 14% 21% 49% 35% 60% 91
Disagree 9%
Total disagree
0, SO19 26% 14% 45% 40% 54% 166
46% (159)
Strongly disagree _ 8%
Other Southampton postcodes* 33% 28% 93
Has loved one(s) laid to rest at St
, 22% 15% 47% 37% 57% 249
Mary's Extra Cemetery
Key findings
Visitor to St Mary's Extra Cemetery 30% 16% 164
= Respondents said that they agree with the proposals to a slightly greater extent than disagree, 49% to
46%.
Resident of Southampton 29% 20% 225
= Those that said they disagree with the proposals to the greatest extent were those with loved ones laid

to rest at St Mary’s (57%), respondents that said they are disabled (60%), residents of the SO19
0, 0,
postcode area (54%), and women (50%) W Strongly agree M Agree Neither Disagree M Strongly disagree
= Those that said they agree with the proposals to the greatest extent were men (60%), those aged

between 35 and 64 (53%) and those aged 65 or older (49%) and respondents that live in non-SO19 *Fewer than 100 res Lk =
pondents; **fewer than 50 respondents. m
petueen 3o and southampton ’
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o What impact do you feel the proposals would have in the
7.4 Question 2a |

following areas? Being able to visit graves and memorials

Total 334 Breakdowns g 2
5§ T§ @
responses ‘ rs RE 2
Overall
otal positive o
p 18 - 34%** 13% 10% 61% 19% 31
0,
Fairly positive - 12% 34% (112) N
Neither 16% e
Fairly negative 11% .
Total negative Disabled* [EEESNM LU 14% 90
- [ e 16l
Very negative 37% 3
1 \\%
Don't know § 2% Other Southampton postcodes* 23% 23% 14% 92
Has loved laid t t at St i
as loved one(s) laid to rest a 20% 13% 45% 27% [l 57% IR
Mary's Extra Cemetery
. - =
Key flndlngs Visitor to St Mary's Extra Cemetery 19% CUA 17% 162
= Qverall responses to this question were mixed — while more respondents said the proposals would have -
a negative impact than a positive impact on the ability to visit graves and memorials at St Mary’s Extra by Resident of Southampton 17% 12% 17% 218
14% points (48% to 34% respectively), more than half (52%) respondent selected either positive (34%),

neither positive or negative (16%), or don’t know (2%)

= However, respondents that said they are disabled responded negative at 56%, with 44% responding very

. W Very positive M Fairly positive Neither Fairly negative B Very negative = Don't know
negative

= Further, female respondents, residents of SO19, and both visitors to St Mary’s and those with loved ones

laid to rest there all responded negative by more than 50%, with very negative responses in these *Fewer than 100 respondents; **fewer than 50 respondents. so utham pton E@;
breakdowns ranging from 40% to 45% a
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. What impact do you feel the proposals would have in the
Y Question 2b | ey Az

following areas? Reducing damage to graves and memorials

Total
responses

24

Overall

Very positive 40%

Total positive

Fairly positive - 15% 55% (179)

Neither 26%

Fairly negative 7% .
Total negative

(o)
Very negative - 9% 16A) (53)

i
't k \ %
Don't know § 2%

Key findings

= Respondents said that the proposals would have a positive impact on reducing damage to graves and
memorials at 55%, with 26% saying the proposals would have neither a positive or negative impact, and
16% saying they would have a negative impact

= Positive was the most popular sentiment among all breakdowns between 44% (disabled respondents)
and 66% (Southampton residents not in SO19)

= Again, in all breakdowns, neither positive or negative was the next most popular response, ranging
between 20% and 41%, except with male respondents (15% neither and 16% negative) and respondents
aged 65 or older (16% neither and 26% negative)

Breakdowns g 3
EE OES E
o O o v o
- Q F < -
Female 39% 13% 30% 52% 17% 210
i
Male* 49% 16% 15% 8% 80
o
e
35-64 45% 15% 26% @ 174
e
65+* 40% 16% 16% @ 89
Disabled* 28% 16% 40% ‘ 87
n
SO19 38% 12% 28% @ 156
Other Southampton postcodes* 46% 20% 20% 89
Has loved laid t t at St i
as loved one(s) laid to rest a 34% 12% 32% a6% [ 20% ERPEYS
Mary's Extra Cemetery
o
Visitor to St Mary's Extra Cemetery 39% 14% 31% 159
s
Resident of Southampton 38% 17% 27% 8% 216

H Very positive M Fairly positive Neither

*Fewer than 100 respondents; **fewer than 50 respondents.

Fairly negative

B Very negative = Don't know
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o What impact do you feel the proposals would have in the
7Y Question 2c |

following areas? Reducing damage to the footpaths

Total )4 Breakdowns g &
EF EE§ ¢
responses c8 22 £
"y
Female 35% 16% 30% 51% 211
Overall
Male* 52% 11% 22% ‘ 79
\E
0, =
35-64 43% 15% 27% @ 173
Neither 28% )
65+* 42% 17% 16% 89
Fairly negative 9% . s
Total negative Disabled* 25% 15% 42% k 88
- [ 13 *
Very negative 8% 3
S019 35% 14% 30% @ 155
1 \‘\'\-\% -
Don't know % 2% Other Southampton postcodes* 51% 14% 21% ‘ 920
Has loved laid t t at St i
as loved one(s) laid to rest a 30% 13% 34% a4% [l 20% JEPEY!
Mary's Extra Cemetery
Key findings Visitor to St Mary's Extra Cemetery 37% 13% 35% 160
= Respondents said that the proposals would have a positive impact on reducing damage to the footpaths -
at 54%, with 28% saying the proposals would have neither a positive or negative impact, and 16% saying Resident of Southampton 38% 16% 30% @ 215

they would have a negative impact

= Positive was the most popular sentiment among all breakdowns between 44% and 66%, except from

disabled respondents, who responded positive at 39%, neither at 43%, and negative at 16% W Very positive  H Fairly positive Neither Fairly negative M Very negative = Don't know

= Again, in all breakdowns, neither positive or negative was the next most popular response, ranging
between 21% and 35%, except for disabled respondents and respondents aged 65 or older (who

responded 16% neither and 25% negative) *Fewer than 100 respondents; **fewer than 50 respondents. So uth a m pto n

dataobservatory iy



A\ o What impact do you feel the proposals would have in the following
ﬁ QueStlon Zd I areas? The safety of yourself and others visiting the cemetery

Total 324 Breakdowns g &
EF E§ E
responses c8 22 8
Female 32% 11% 33% 43% 210
Overall
i
Male* 41% 13% 26% m 80
otal positive s
p 18 - 34%* 23% 52% m 29% 31
o)
Neither 32% x
65+* 36% 13% 26% 91
Fairly negative 5% . 3
Total negative Disabled* 2% [11% 39% 87
- [ 20% (66) *
Very negative 16%
1 % L
Don't know ‘;% 2% Other Southampton postcodes* 37% 21% 25% 91
Has loved laid t t at St -
as loved onefs) laid to rest a 28% 8% 38% 20% e EBA 234
Mary's Extra Cemetery
Key findings Visitor to St Mary's Extra Cemetery 36% 9% 35% 160
= Respondents said the proposals would have a positive impact on safety to the greatest extent at 46%, s
followed by neither at 32% and negative at 20% Resident of Southampton 33% 13% 32% 215

= Respondents with loved ones laid to rest at St Mary’s Extra, visitors to the cemetery, residents of SO19,
disabled respondents and those aged 65 or older responded positive at 35%, 45%, 43%, 33% and 49%

respectively, each responding positive to a greater extent than negative between 7% and 27% points W Very positive M Fairly positive  Neither 7 Fairly negative M Very negative = Don't know

= However, respondents that said they are disabled and those with loved ones at St Mary’s both
responded neither to a greater extent than positive (39% and 38%) at 6% and 3% points respectively

*Fewer than 100 respondents; **fewer than 50 respondents. So uth a m pto n n
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A\ . I Please use the following space to tell us any comments, impacts,
ﬂ QUEStlon 3 suggestions or alternatives you feel we should consider page one of two

Comm_ents 202
received

GENERAL COMMENTS FOR/AGAINST THE PROPOSALS

General positive/supportive comments

AT 35

Total comments

General critical/not supportive comments [ 24

COMMENTS RELATED TO CAUSES OF DAMAGE/HAZARDS

(Most) damage is caused by SCC/commercial vehicles, not visitors

Has NOT seen evidence that cars/visitors are damaging graves/memorials
Has been a victim of/witness to dangers/antisocial behaviour

(Most) damage is caused by deliberate vandalism, not visitors

HAS seen evidence that cars/visitors are damaging graves/memorials

COMMENTS RELATED TO THE PROPOSAL FOR A BOOKING/APPOINTMENTS SYSTEM

Some may visit graves/memorials too frequently/ad-hoc to make pre-booking an appointment feasible

There should not be a requirement to book an appointment to visit a grave/memorial

Appointment booking system needs to consider flexibility around holidays and re-scheduling, inc due to disability, sickness

Appointment booking system needs to be easy to access and use

POTENTIAL IMPACTS OF THE PROPOSALS

Proposals will disproportionately affect disabled/elderly people/the proposals discriminate against disabled/elderly people

Bollards will hinder visitors' ability to transport maintenance equipment to graves/maintain graves generally [N 21
A 1

Proposals will limit/restrict access to graves/memorials
Installing bollards will not be effective/practical
Limiting/restricting access to graves will have a detrimental impact on visitors' mental health and/or their ability to grieve

Proposals will create congestion/parking issues on the main road through the cemetery, as well as on Butts Road

I 14
I 10

9

R 4

(<) I <) B ) }
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A\ . I Please use the following space to tell us any comments, impacts,
“ QUEStlon 3 suggestions or alternatives you feel we should consider page two of two

Comm_ents 202
received

Total comments

ADDITIONAL/ALTERNATIVE SUGGESTIONS

Focus should be on properly maintaining the cemetery/maintenance, upkeep and repairs need to be improved

50

=
[=)]

Footpaths should be refurbished/improved to make them more walkable/viable for pedestrians/elderly/disabled

=
o

Use CCTV/improve security to identify vehicles/who is causing damage to the cemetery
Use available green space to provide more parking options

Put poles/barriers/bumpers on/near on/near corners of footpaths to restrict the ability to drive on graves

a o

Consider employing an on-site steward/groundskeeper to grant vehicle access to side paths when needed

H

Consider measures to stop the cemetery being use as a cut-through/dog-walking area

w

Cemetery should be left as it is
Provide expanded/more flexible opening times

Only larger cars/vans/vehicles need be restricted

N N N

Alternative means of locking/unlocking bollards, inc to facilitate access for disabled people

FURTHER COMMENTS/OTHER GENERAL COMMENTS

General comments regarding the availability of parking

[y
=

[y
=

Fly-tipping and waste are a problem at the cemetery

=
o

Graveyards/cemeteries should be peaceful places (there shouldn't be too many cars/much noise/cars should be banned)

General comments regarding ease of access to graves being important to those with mobility issues

i o n

General comments re cemeteries/graves should be protected

F=Y

Consider visitors that travel to the site from further away with regards to parking

Walkability of the cemetery is not a significant issue (cars are not needed to visit non-centrally placed graves/memorials)

w w

Council needs to improve enforcement re parking, road use, vandalism etc

N

Damage/anti-social behaviour at the cemetery has not been an issue for many years

Other - miscellaneous comments 31

F~3

Other - no response/not applicable
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